

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MARK JANUS,

Petitioner,

–v–

AMERICAN FEDERATION OF STATE,
COUNTY, and MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES,
COUNCIL 31, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit

**BRIEF OF PROFESSOR
BENJAMIN I. SACHS AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

JOSEPH M. SELLERS

COUNSEL OF RECORD

MIRIAM R. NEMETH

COHEN MILSTEIN SELLERS & TOLL PLLC

1100 NEW YORK AVENUE, NW

SUITE 500

WASHINGTON, DC 20005

(202) 408-4600

JSELLERS@COHENMILSTEIN.COM

MNEMETH@COHENMILSTEIN.COM

JANUARY 19, 2018

COUNSEL FOR AMICUS CURIAE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE FIRST AMENDMENT AND THE PRINCIPLE OF CHOICE	3
II. AGENCY FEES ARE NOT COMPELLED SPEECH OF THE EMPLOYEE BECAUSE THE EMPLOYEE HAS NO GENUINE CHOICE IN THE FEES	7
A. Agency Fees Cannot Be Attributed to Employees Because Employees Have No Choice in the Fees	8
B. The ACLJ’s Examples Do Not Involve Pass-Through Payments and Are Inappo- site to the Agency Fee Context.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Aboud v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977)	3
<i>Arizona Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 563 U.S. 125 (2011)	13
<i>In re Calvert</i> , 227 B.R. 153 (B.A.P. 8th Cir. 1998).....	7
<i>In re Flanagan</i> , 503 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2007)	7
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Mktg. Ass’n</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005)	6
<i>Me. Emps. United/SACO Public Works Ass’n/ SACO Workers All. v. City of SACO</i> , No. 11-02, 2011 WL 6965924 (Me. Lab. Rel. Bd. Mar. 29, 2011).....	9
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000)	4
<i>Mueller v. Allen</i> , 463 U.S. 388 (1983)	3, 6, 7
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	12
<i>Wis. Educ. Ass’n Council v. Walker</i> , 705 F.3d 640 (7th Cir. 2013)	11
<i>Witters v. Wash. Dep’t of Servs. for the Blind</i> , 474 U.S. 481 (1986)	3, 6, 7
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002)	passim
<i>Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills Sch. Dist.</i> , 509 U.S. 1 (1993)	3, 5, 7

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I.....	passim
---------------------------	--------

FEDERAL STATUTES

National Labor Relations Act (NLRA), 29 U.S.C. § 151 <i>et seq.</i>	8, 12
--	-------

STATE STATUTES

43 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 211.6 (2017).....	9
Cal. Gov't Code § 3506.5 (West 2017)	9
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 8-3-108 (2017)	9
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 31-105 (2017)	9
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53a-158 (2017)	9
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 377-6 (2017).....	9
Ill. Public Labor Relations Act (IPLRA), 5 Ill. Comp. Stat. 315/6 (2017).....	2, 9, 10
Ill. Public Labor Relations Act (IPLRA), 5 Ill. Comp. Stat. 315/10 (2017)	2, 9
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 149, § 20D (2017)	9
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 150A, § 4 (2017).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Mich. Comp. Laws § 423.210 (2017)	9
N.J. Stat. Ann. 34:13A-5.5(a) (West 2017).....	9
N.Y. Civ. Serv. Law § 209-a (McKinney 2017)	9
N.Y. Lab. Law § 704 (McKinney 2017)	9
Or. Rev. Stat. § 663.125 (2017)	9
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 21, § 1621 (2017)	9
Wash. Rev. Code § 49.44.020 (2017)	9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Benjamin I. Sachs, <i>Agency Fees and the First Amendment</i> , 131 Harv. L. Rev. (forthcoming 2018)	1
IRS Form 1040 Schedule A, https://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-pdf/f1040sa.pdf	11
Kathleen M. Sullivan, <i>The New Religion and the Constitution</i> , 116 Harv. L. Rev. 1397 (2003)	8
Noah Feldman, <i>The Intellectual Origins of the Establishment Clause</i> , 77 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 346 (2002).....	8
Wes Turner, <i>Agency Fees and the Earmarking Doctrine</i> , On Labor, Jan. 16, 2018, https://onlabor.org/agency-fees-and-the-earmarking-doctrine/	7
